State Grant Program’s living and miscellaneous expense allowance was put into place as
the result of a projected surplus of funds in the program. State law authorizes the Office
of Higher Education to temporarily increase the living and miscellaneous expense
allowance when there is a projected surplus in State Grant funds.

o The increase in the maximum federal Pell Grant contributed to a decrease in average
awards from $1,900 in 2007 to 1,700 in 2009. State Grants are coordinated with federal
Pell Grants to provide assistance to students based on their family income and assets.
Money made available by the federal Pell Grant increase was reinvested in the State
Grant program by increasing several program parameters which contributed to an
increase in the number of recipients. With the existing appropriation spread over a larger
number of recipients, the average grant declined.

o State Grants are income sensitive. On average, the family incomes used in calculating
awards increased from 2007 to 2009, reducing the aggregate award amounts to many
students.

Financial aid awarded to Minnesota undergraduates (in millions)

Program 2007 awarded 2009 awarded Percent increase

Grants

  Federal Pell Grants $179 $264 48%

  Minnesota State Grants $156 $143 -8%

  Institutional Scholarships $416 $533 28%

  Grants from private sources $52 $59 15%

Loans

  Federal student loans $740 $1,213 64%

  Federal parent loans (PLUS) $141 $119 -16%

  Private student loans $211 $198 -6%

  Minnesota SELF Loans $122 $112 -8%

Source: Minnesota Office of Higher Education survey of institutions, 2009

6 Minnesota Office of Higher Education

Financial Aid at a Glance

Minnesota students use a variety of financial aid resources to pay for college.

*Grants include scholarships, discounts, waivers and gift-aid.

Source: Minnesota Office of Higher Education

$38

$119

$1,535

$1,071

Work Study
Earnings

Parent Loans

Student Loans

Grants

Fiscal Year 2009, in millions

Minnesota Undergraduate Grants*, Loans, and
Work-Study Earnings, 2009

Minnesota Office of Higher Education 7

Grants